

JERSEY SHORE REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISSION

RESOLUTION # 2024 -10

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON BARNABAS HEALTH CORPORATE CARE AT MONMOUTH MEDICAL CENTER OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES

WHEREAS, there is a need for occupational safety and health services for the employees of Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission (hereinafter referred to as "JSRHC"); and

WHEREAS, JSRHC had a previous agreement with Monmouth Medical Center for Occupational Health Services; and

WHEREAS, JSRHC seeks to obtain occupational health services for the review of medical evaluation questionnaires (\$21.00) and for respiratory fit testing and pulmonary function tests (\$47.25); and

WHEREAS, JSRHC also desires to have access to occupational health services on a case-by-case basis, in order to meet the occupational health needs of staff and to provide a method for employee protection under our workforce development and employee safety program;

WHEREAS, funds are available for this purpose in the 2024 budget, under: Public Health Initiatives – Clinics (PHI)

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners of the Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission approve the 2024 Agreement and attached fee schedule.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Health Officer is authorized to sign the agreement under the caption of:

Occupational Health and Medical Services for the Agreement between RWJ Barnabas Health Monmouth Medical Center Occupational Health Services and the Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law:

MOVED: Rumson (Rogers) SECONDED: Fair Haven (Casagrande) IN FAVOR: 8 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the JSRHC meeting held on January 23, 2024 per above vote record.

<u>Maríta Kresge</u> Marita Kresge, Commission Secretary Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission